
 

An example of responses issued under the Freedom of Information Act in August 2018 

Ref 
Number  

Date 
Received  

Applicant  Information Requested and Response  

     

509.18 11.07.18 

 

Individual 1. How many CDs does your department produce per annum for the distribution of patient 

images?* 

We do not record whether the CD was sent to the patient direct or a third party however 

4195 CDs have been used 

2. How many CDs does your department produce per annum for interested 3rd parties such 

as insurance companies or solicitors?* 

Please see the answer to question 1 

3. What is the cost of CD production for patient images, e.g. materials for your department 

per annum?* 

£1766.30  

4. What are the time/resource costs associated with CD production for patient images for 

your department per annum?* 

We do not record this information 

5. What are the costs of postage/couriering of CDs of patient images for your department, 

per annum?* 

We do not record this information 

6. Please provide a breakdown of total costs of CDs for patient images to other hospitals for 

your department, per annum?* 

We do not record this information 

7. Please provide a breakdown of total costs of CDs to patients for your department, per 

annum?* 

Please see the answer to question 1 

8. Please provide a breakdown of total costs of CDs to interested 3rd parties for your 

department such as insurance companies or solicitors, per annum?* 

Please see the answer to question 1 

9. Are the CDs dispatched from your department that contain patient data consistently 

encrypted / password protected? 

Always unless given direct to patient, which they sign for. 

10. Can you provide information on the number of CDs that are lost or misplaced before they 

 



reach the intended recipient?*  

All of our CDs are sent by either recorded or special delivery therefore if they are lost or 

misplaced en-route to the recipient then the recipient resolves the matter directly with the 

Post Office (we provide them with the tracking number). This occurs infrequently and we do 

not keep a record of this information.   

515.18 12.07.18 Individual 1.What software do you use to manage your information asset register (IAR) 

An ‘in house’ access database is used.  

2. What is the name of the company who provide the software? 

Not applicable. 

3. How much does your organisation pay for the software?  

Not applicable. 

 

519.18 13.07.18 Individual 1. Does the Pathology Laboratory in your organisation use Demand Management to manage 

Pathology requests? 
Yes 

2. If the Pathology Laboratory does not make use of Demand Management, why not? 
Not applicable.  
3. If the Pathology Laboratory does make use of Demand Management, what methods do you 

use? 
EG. Is it carried out at time of request, using a function of electronic requesting software or 

are unnecessary requests screened out once the sample reaches the laboratory? 
For primary care, volume of key markers being requested by individual practices are 
discussed with CCG representatives; hospital clinician usage is available via Qlickview; 

Transformation; Pathology and Radiology information. 
4. Which Pathology disciplines use demand management the most? 

Biochemistry and Haematology (Blood Sciences). 
5. What tests is demand management most frequently used for? 
LH (Luteinising Hormone) and FSH (Follicle Stimulating Hormone). 

6. How many samples did the Pathology Laboratory in your organisation process last year 
(April 17-March 18)? 

 Blood Sciences 3.3 million. 
7. How many samples were not tested due to being screened out by using demand 
management techniques? How is this measured? 

We do not record this information – decision is made at the point of requesting.  
8. Does your organisation promote demand management to clinical staff who request 

pathology tests? How is it promoted? 
For primary care, volume of key markers being requested by individual practices are 
discussed with CCG representatives; hospital clinician usage is available via Qlickview; 

Transformation; Pathology and Radiology information. 

 



   1. Does your organization have a digital health strategy and is it in keeping with the NHS 

Digital Agenda? 
Yes 

2. Which of the following statements best represents your organisation with regards to the 
NHS Digital Agenda?  
Whilst we support the Digital Health Agenda, we recognise there are certain barriers, 

preventing our organisation from fully embracing this approach organisation-wide 
3. Does your organisation have an Electronic medical record (EMR)?  

Yes 
4. Does your organisation have all services fully integrated in the electronic medical records 
(pathology, radiology, outpatient assessment, inpatient assessment under one portal system?  

Yes  
5. Does your organisation plan to integrate this service in the next 5 years?  

Please see question 4 responses. 
6. Does your organisation see that the awareness and process execution as the core drivers 
of digital service adoption for patients? 

1. Yes                         b. No            c: Don’t know 
This question is somewhat unclear – as such we can only answer “Don’t know” 

7. What advantages do you think that your organisation has benefitted from having digital 
patient records?  
Faster, more timely access to a complete set of data combined with interoperability   

Tighter security compared to paper based approach  
Accessibility from any location and device   

8Which single most important factor does your organisation see as the driving force behind 
the need to make services available online?   
Improving service provision to patients    

9. Does your organisation currently use mobile and/ or wearable technology (such as 
smartphones, tablets or laptops) by staff members?  

Yes 
10.What are the reasons why your organisation is not using digital innovative approaches in 
healthcare?  

1.The financial implications are too expensive 
2.Lack of the technical capability to manage the devices 

3.Risks associated with safeguarding of patient data 
4.Lack of the technology and or software to manage the data and devices 

5.Others 
Not applicable. Cambridge University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust is one the most  
digitally mature Trust’s in the UK, and is a Global Digital Exemplar as accredited by NHS  

England. 
11. In your opinion, in which of the following areas of your ICT infrastructure do you feel 

 



more hindered with regards to implementing digital innovation?  

Legacy hardware and ICT service 
12. Please tell us which of the following your organization prioritizes, with regards to 

increasing efficiency and productivity?] 
Increasing opportunities for easy collaboration between teams 
Moving to a Cloud or Hybrid model to reduce costs and complexity 

Providing staff with more information, more quickly, on patients and processes 
Improving ICT infrastructure organisation-wide 

13. Do you feel that NHS funding is available to enable Wi-Fi will benefit your organization?  
Yes we are currently accessing this through NHS Digital 
14.In your opinion what challenges does your organization face towards successfully 

implementing a paperless environment in keeping with the NHS Digital Agenda of 2020 
Financial constraints 

Inconsistent approaches at a national level – e.g. ill-defined, constantly changing  standards 

529.18 18.07.18 Individual  Please can you tell me how many non-disclosure agreements the trust has agreed in each 

year over the past 10 years? 

We have settlement agreements but not non-disclosure agreements.  If you would like these 

details then please resubmit your request. 

Please can you also tell me which department of the trust ex-employees or employees who 

signed the NDAs were working for? 

Not applicable. 

 

     

 


